3.13 SOURCE OF EXPERIMENTAL BIRDS 

A total of nine hundred and sixty (960) day old Japanese quail birds were purchased 

from National Veterinary Research Institute (NVRI) Vom Plateau State and used in 

experiment I (at 1week old to 5 weeks old). A total of eight hundred and sixty four 

(864) adult (5weeks old) Japanese quail birds of experiment I were selected and used 

in experiment II at 6 weeks old.  

3.14 EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN 

This was the same as described in experiment I (3.5) 

3.15 EXPERIMENTAL DIETS 

The diets were formulated to contain 23 % crude protein.